RESOLUTION 2024-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE PRESERVE AT SOUTH BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT TO DESIGNATE DATE, TIME AND PLACE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND AUTHORIZATION TO PUBLISH NOTICE OF SUCH HEARING FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING A USE OF COMMON AREAS AND COMMUNITY FACILITIES POLICY AND RULES RELATED THERETO; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, The Preserve at South Branch Community Development District ("District") is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated entirely within Pasco County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, authorizes the District's Board of Supervisors ("Board") to adopt rules setting amenity rules and rates pursuant to Chapter 120, Florida Statutes.

> NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE PRESERVE AT SOUTH BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT:

SECTION 1. A Public Hearing will be held to adopt the District's Use of Common Areas and Community Facilities Policy and Rules Related Thereto on November 7, 2023, at 9:00 a.m., at the Residence Inn, 2101 Northpoint Parkway, Lutz, Florida 33558.

SECTION 2. The District Secretary is directed to publish notice of the hearing in accordance with Section 120.54, Florida Statutes.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 3RD DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023.

ATTEST: Secretary/Assistant Secretary	THE PRESERVE AT SOUTH BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
	Champerson, Board of Supervisors